manner other than through Tender Box would not be opened and would be summarily
rejected. The schedule of receipt and opening of quotation is as under:-

Last Dateand Time for receipt of Quotations/Tenders: 16thMarch, 2016 (3:00 PM)
Dated& Time of opening of Quotations/Tenders: 15thMarch, 2016 (3:45 PM)

4. A bank draft of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only) in favour of ODO,
Cabinet Secretariat, as earnest money is also to be deposited along with the
quotation/tender.

5. The quotations/tenders will be opened in the presence of the participating bidders or
their authorized representative, who may like to be present at the time of opening the 'tender.

[...]

Further, the procurement of the items would be purely 'on need' basis.
Accordingly, Cabinet Secretariat shall not be liable to take any or all items included in the
Rate Contract(s) with L1 bidder(s) during the validity of the contract

17. EMO of an amount of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only) has to be deposited in
the form of Demand Draft/Pay Order in favour of ODO, Cabinet Secretariat, Rashtrapati
Bhavan at New Delhi. Quotations without EMO will not be accepted under any
circumstances. The EMO will be refunded to the unsuccessful bidders within 15 days after